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ja part of its recent 'ederali8m initiative. the Administra

tion hae proposed to tran.fer .ore than 40 federal Irant prolr ... 

to the .tate., HlinD,ins in fiecal ,.ar 1984, aDd to Nt up a 

taporary th.t fund vtth revenues from certab. exci.e. la.oline, 

and windfall profits taxe. from which the state. could draw to 

finance the proar .. s .1ated for tvrnback. Between 1988 and 1991. 

the tru.t fund and the federal taxe. that financed it would be 

Iradvally phaaed out. Durins and after that period •• tatea could 

1II,ose their own taxes to continue funding the prosr •• , or they 

could eliminate them. 

The Oonlr ••• ional Ivdset Office (Cia) has been a.ked to pro-. 
vide information on a .tate-by-state basis cODcernina the current 

and projected funding for each of the progra.. proposed for turn-

back. 'lbe attached table. show obUaations by state for f1.cal 

year. 1979, 1980, and 1981 ... veil a. current policy projection. 

of budget authority throuah 1991 on a ,naUonwide basi.. Projec-

tions by state are not po •• iblo, for at lea.t two re8.on8. 'ir8t. 

lOIIe of the tvrnback. prolr.s are 41scretionary arants, and the 

distribution of the.e .. y yary .ub.tanUaUy aDd unpredictably 

from year to ,.ar. Second, the distribution of tho.e Ifanta allo

cated by formula would also be expected to vary from ,ear to ,ear 

a. the data e1 .. nt. 1.rl the allocation foraula. are updatecl. 



Th. projection. th.t ar. provid.d d •• cribe the .ppropri.tions . 

that would be requir.d for fi.c.l y.ar. 1983-1991 to keep pace 

with a •• UII.d co.t incr ••••• , exc.pt where funding ia alr.ady 

capped by l •• ialation. These projectiona will prob.bly differ 

frOID thole provided by the .Aclminiatration, for aeveral realons. 

Pirat, the Adminiltr.tion .. y proj.ct program COltl baled on its 

1983 bud •• t propoa.ls, which includ. proposed cuts from 1982 

levell for aome of these programe. Second. Adminiltration 

eltwte. _y DOt include the aae .djultments for inflation; 

thoae preaented here are adjulted consiatent with CIO's J.nuary 

1982 economic ••• Ullption.. Pinally, the Mministr.tion' I 

treat1lent of feder.l administrative expenaes .. y differ-the CBO 

estim.tes attempt to elimin.te thole COlts frOID the projections. 

There are S t.ble. .ttached. Table 1 lists the 4S prolrams 

.currently proposed for turnb.ck" .s desilnated by the Office of 

Hanagement and Judlet. Table 2 briefly d •• cribes e.ch program, 

including tbe ,r.nt distribution .. ch.niJm, the level of ,overn

•• nt .s.iated, the nature of .. sbt.nce provided, and •• timates of 

the number .nd type of b.nefici.ri.a. Table 3 ,iv •• 1982 funding 

levels and ClO's baseline projections of budget .uthority for each 

program from 1983 throusb 1991. table 4 preaents d.t. ccapiled by 

the Offic. of Mana ••• nt aDd W.et, .hovina obli.8tioDs on • 
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.tat ... y-.tat~ .. ata for each prolr .. for ftacal ,eara 1979. 1980, 

and 1981. fa.le 5 uaes the aame data aa 111 fable 4 to .how 

proar .. -by-proar .. obUaationa for each atate for 1979. 1980, aDd 

1981. 

Amona the auamary f1ndtngs: 

o Thirty-ctne of the programs propoaed for turnback, with a 
total funding of $34.7 billion in 1982, are distributed in 
whole or in part through formulas. The remaining I1x 
prolr_s, v.l.th a total funding of $1.1 billion in 1982, 
are diatributed entirely on a discretionary ba.is (aee 
Table 2). 

o At l.a.t 17 of the progr .. s propoa.d for tU1:nback are 
htlh1y targeted on low-income perlons (aee Tab1. 2). In 
1982, the,e prolrams .. de up about 30 percent of total 
funding for the turnback programs (eee Table 3). 

o App1y1nl cao economic aaauaptions, if current aervice 
leve1a vere .. intained--except where capped by 
lesil1ation--federal fund ina for the turnback programs 
would &row from $35.8 billion in 1982 to $41.4 billion by 
1984 (aee Table 3). the Admini.tration'a projected fund
ina for theae proar_s •. bowever, i. $30.2 billion tn 1984. 

o Projected current-policy funding ader the turnback pro
Iram8 would reach $62.5 billion by 1991--75 percent 
Ire. tel' than the 1982 fUDdi'Dg total and IIOre than twice 
the Administrationta 1984 funding ba.eline level. 
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Category/Program (Number of Programs) N&lDber of Gr ant s 

EDUCATION ANDTRAINI NG (5) 

Rehabilitation Services •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 5 
8asic State Grants 
Innovation and Expansion 
Service Projects 
Independent Ltv i ng 
Training 

.' 

Vocational and Adult Education ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 9 
Vocational Education 

8asic Grants 
Program Improvement & Supportive Services 
Programs of National Significance 
Special Programs for the Disadvantaged 
Consumer and Homemaking Education 
State Advisory Councils 
State Planning 
Permanent Appropriation 

Adult Education 
Basic 'Grants 

,State Block Grant (ECIA Chapter 2 predecessor 
progr ams) . • . . . . . • • • . • . . . . . . • • • . • • • • . . . • • . • . • • • • . • . . . . . . . • •• 28 

Bas ic Ski 11 s 
PUSH for Excellence 
Cities in Schools 
Metric Education 
Arts in Education 
Consumer Education 
Law-Related Education 
National Diffusion Network 
Biomedical Sciences 
International Understanding 
Instructional Materials and School Resources 
Improvement in Local Practice 
Strengthening State Educational Management 
Emergency School Aid 

8asic Grant to LEAs 
Special Programs and Projects 
Magnet. Schools 
Grants to Nonprofit Organizations 
Educational TV Iftd Radio 

Community Schools 
Gifted , Talented 
Ethnic Heritage Studies 
Teacher Corps 
Teacher Centers 

. 
• • 
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Catepry/Program (Nanber of Progr.$) NLlllber of 61" ant s 

State Block Irlftt (ECIA Chapter 2 predecessor 
programs) (continued) . 

Pre-Coll.ge Science Teacher Training 
Career Education Incentives 
Educational Television Programming 
Alcohol .ad Drug Abuse Education 
Fo 1 low-Through 

CETA •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ~......... 5 
General Training Grants 
Youth COmmunity' Conservation Improvement Projects 
Youth Emplo,ment , Training Programs 
Swnmer Youth Emplo.)ftlent Progrlm 
Private Sector Program 

WIN....................................................... 1 
TOTAL. • • • • • • • • • • •• • • • •• •• • • • • • • • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• •• 48 

INCOME ASSISTANCE (2) 

Low Income Home Energy Assistance......................... 1 

"---- Emergency Assistance •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• -L 
TOTAL. •• • • • • • • • • • •• • •• • • •• • • •• •• • • •••• ••••• • •• •• • •• • •• • •• • • • •• 2 

SOCIAL. HEALTH AND NUTRITION SERVICES (18) 

Child Nutrition ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 10 
Schoo 1 Lunch 
Special Meal Assistance 
Schoo 1 Breakfast 
Equipment Assistance 
State Administrative Expenses 
Stillier .feeding 
Child Care feeding 
Commodity Procurement 
Nutrition Education and Training 
Special M11k 

Child Welfare....... ••••••• •.•.••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 2 
Services 
Training 

Adoption Assist.nce....................................... 1 

Foster Care ••••••••••• ~................................... 1 

Runawa,y youth •••••••••••• '! ••••••••• I •• '. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1 

Chfld Abus •••••••••••••••••••••• ~......................... 1 

~ . 
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Cat'gory/ProFIII (Nl.IIIber of Prosr.s) Number of arants 

Social Servic.s Block arant •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Irants to Stat.s 
Child Day Care 
State Ind Local Training 

Legal Services ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• .. 
~~!!f.~~~:~~.~~~:~.~~~~~.~~~~~~~:.~~~~~ ........ . 
Prevention Block Grant (predecessor programs) •••••••••••• 

Rat Control . 
Fluoridation 
Hypertension 
Health Education/Risk Reduction 
Health Incentiyes 
Horae Health 
Emergency Medical Services 
Rape Crises Counseling 

Alcohol, Drug Abuse & Mental Health Block Grant 
(predecessor programs) ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Menta' Health Services 
Alcohol Community Programs 
Alcohol Grants to States 
Drug Abuse Community Programs 
Drug Abuse Grants to States 

I 

Primary Care Block Grant (Primary Care Health Centers) ••• 

Maternal • Child Health Block Grant (predecessor 
programs) •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Maternal • Child Health Brants to States 
Maternal & Child Health SSI Children 
Hemophilia 
Sudden Infant Death S1"drome 
Lead-Based Paint Poisoning 
Benet ic Diseases 
Adolescent Pregnancy 

Primary Care Research. Development •••••••••••••••••••••• 

Black Lung Clin1cs ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Migrant Health Clinics.w ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

F.ily Pllnn1ng •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Women, Infants' Children (WIC) •••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Special Supplemental Food 
toIIIocI1tl Suppl_ntal Food 

TOTAL •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

3 

1 

1 

8 

·5 

1 

7 

1 

1 

1 

1 

2 

48 

.I . 
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CategOrllProsr. ( • .nber of Propr 8IIS) Number of Grants 

TRANSPORTATION (12) 

Irants-1n-Aid'for Airports................................ 2 
arants for Planning 
arants for Construction 

Primary H1ghwl.)' System........................ ..... •••••••• l' 

Rural' Small Urban Transportation........................ 1 

Urbanized Area Transportation............................. 1 

Bridges. • • • •• • • •• • •• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •• 1 

Construction Safety....................................... 1 

Other Highw.ys............................................ 1 

.. State and Connun1ty Highway Safety •••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Highway-Related Safety Grants ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Interstate Transfers - Highways •••••••••••••••••• : •••••••• 

Appalachian Highways •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

Urban Mass Transit .••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
Capital 
Operating 

~ Interstate Transfers 

TOTAL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 

COfMJNITY DEVELOPMENT' FACILITIES (6) 

1 

1 

1 

1 

3 

.-
lS 

Rural Water' Vaste Disposal Grants....................... t 

Vater 'Sewer Facility Lo.ns.............................. 1 

COmmunity Facility Lo.ns.................................. 1 

Community Development Block arant......................... 2 
Ent1tl .. nts 
SMane1t1es 

Urban Devetopaent Action Grants ••••••••••••••• Q.~......... 1 
• 

laste Vater Treltlent Brants.............................. 1 -
TGrAL......................................................... 7 

, 
.\ 
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• 

• c.t •• " l"r..... ( NLlDber of Progrlllls) ,fI,lIIber of Grants 

REVENUE SHARING. TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE (2) 

OSHA Stlte Irants (Oper.tiona' 'rants).................... 1 

lentr.' Revenue Sharing (Local 'r.nts} •••••••••••••••••••• ..JL. 
mTAL ••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• ' 2 

,RAND lOT AlS 

PROGRAMS •••••••••••••••• ,. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 45 

GRANTS •••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••• 122 

• 



UILI 2. ..-:I.1ftl.,. ftOGIAIIS PROPOSJD) 101. !UlDACIt 

Level of CcnrerNlflnt a.tun of Ultt.ate .... 'Ic .. rt •• 
OIt"'IrJ/~- m.tn_tloa Heehul. AII.tated AII.I.t.ac • C ..... ra fO~ 1981 or •• rllar) 

.... tl_ ... 'l'l'alat5 

.... ~ll1tatl0. "~Iea. 'orau". ..... 011 lDCOM St.te •• Prod.l.. of Doillt 1.4 .Ull __ tell, 01' ,.,.1-
.... ,opal.tloa. ~.tlou1 r_ eally .. lIIllc.' ............. ~_rll)' 

hablUt.Uoa ... It •• DoIIIt 75 .. rcent ..... f.ll)' 
• erYIe ••• bu:oIIe. below JIOY4trty • 

'focatl ... 1 .. &6alt .... t1oa rol'Ml. ....... ler.ely St.te •• who .... Support for About 18.Ull .. "noM • .attl)' 
OIl popalaUoa. ... t of the fund. on la.tructlon youthe .II1II YOlllIll 1IIhI1te. .&hut Q 

·to local educ.tlon .t the loc.l pere_t of funcl •• ra t ..... t .. _ tt-
•• eacle •• lnel. acon_Ie.lly or educ.tlonally .1.-

"Yeata •• ' • 

• t.te ..... _at (ICU Ch.Z) '0 ...... lta_ .. St.t ... 1f1th 80 per- Support for dl- Rot 1m ..... 
achool-... popul.tloa. eaat .Int_ ,. •• - var.. edue.tloaat 

throuah tG toe.l &ettvitla •• 
educ.tton ••• net ••• 

a.,n ... I .. .,lo,...t a" '0r.a1a ...... on Pr_ .poHor.. 1_ Prodel_ of n- .&hut 3 .1111_ per..... priaarlly 
'I'l'.lat.., Act (CErA) _.,lo,..at and low- elYitna both .t.te ,loJIMnt and ecoooate.lly ..... v.nt ..... 

Inc... ,opal.tloa. .II1II loeal aoweroaeat •• tr.tatna .etlvl-
tla •• 

Work Iaceati_ Prolr_ (VIR) 'onula. ..... .. the St.t.a. who dl.trl- PrOVI.tOD of ell- About 2 .lllloD APDC recipient •• 
a_ber of per.o .. hte fund. to local ,loyaent. tr.tn- .bout 75 pere.nt woaen. 
rell.t.rlna for VIM. "plo,.ant SerYtee tUS •• II1II rel.ted 

.II1II velf.n ••• nel ••• .erYtee •• 

(Coati.oed) 

". 



UILB 2. (Coati"') 

Cat"ol'J/hoar-

.......... tuca 

... ... r:., Mal.tuc. 

IMqeac, M.t.tae" 

Ioc .. l ... Itll, .... tdtloa 
Lni',!!! 

adl •• tl'1t1_ 

GaIU Welfara 

Ado,tl.. ....I.baDe. 

DI.trlbotloa Hechaai_ 

.01*Ula, ba ... aa 1 ..... 
lac ... populatioa ... 
•• ereae heatl ... expea
litare •• 

Itat. .. .. Ddlture. for 
___ !'Ieae, ••• l.t.ace 
UDder the Atd to , .. Iii •• 
with DlpeDdent ChUdren 
proal''' .re .. tched. 
Hatchi... foraule i. baaed 
oa at.te pel' cepit. tac .... 

ro~I., ..... OIl 

proal''' participatioa. 

Por.d., ..... aa 
populetlaa under 21 
.... per:-c:.pi t. lac .... 

fatlt1_at. 

Le.el of eowera.eat 
Altai.ted 

Stat •• , with .... 
,. .. -throuah to 
local •• eaclea • 

Statea, with .... -
throuah to local 
.-lfare .. eaclea. 

Mo.t1, .t.te., .. pa •• 
.o.t of the beneflta 
thrOUlh to local 
ageoclea. 

State public welfare 
aaeacle •• 

State •• 

.. ture of 
AII.buace 

Direct ceeta pay
Mat. to 01' aa 
behalf of low
iac ... bo ... hold •• 

ea.h .. Jlleat. to 
low-lac... houaa
bol'a. 

ea.h and la-kind 
aab.ldie., prla
dpal1, for aula 
ia achoal. and 
da, care facili
tie •• 

Ultl.ate .... 'lcl.rt •• · 
(.u.ber. fOr 1981 01' .. rll.r) 

About 10 .Ull_ lotI'-i.- e.....
hold •• 

..... i __ ....... 1 ••• ".d .... r
aeaci_ of •• 1'1.. Iti..... Carnatl" 
0111, 23 .Ut.. prOYi.. _l'Ieac, 
a •• i.tance .... er AFDC. 

AbDut 26 .Illi .. chllfrea per • .,. 
All childrea ia ,.rt1ci,etiDi I .. tl
.titutiona racel ...... aukU" IMat 
t.. ....at of the aubei" ftrl.. Ia
.er.el, with f .. il, iac .... 

Support for chill Rot bCND. 
welf.re .el'Yice •• 

Subald, of adop- Adopti.. ,.reat. of chil'r.a 
tion expen.e.. ell.lble for ArDC 01' 111 

beneUU. lIIUaber aot 1Iaowa. 

(COatf_d) 

.. 



'DILl 2. (Coati .... ) 

Cateaory/Pnar-

'o.tar Can 

..... ,youda 

Cld.l .... 

Iocl.l .. rwtce. Block Gr.at 

..... 1 .. rwtc .. CorporeU .. 

Di.tributloa ~heni .. 

... Utl_at. 

'o .... la Ireate to re-
alODe ..... Oft popule-
UOill ., •• 10 to 17. ... 
011 the ,"portioa of tu 
50 larl .. t cltl.. loeat .. 
within the re,loa. Vltlala 
ralloa., c .... tltl.. ,rant. 
to public aDd ,ri •• te 8Oa
profit oraanl •• tlooe. 

'.r.la ~a.t. to 
• t.t.. .. ... oa popule
tlOill ..... r 18. C .... tI
tl". Ir.nt. to public ... 
pri •• t. noaproflt or,enl
•• ti .... 

Approprlat" .. tltl .... t. 
cap .... ., fo .... la ... ed 
oa populaUoa. 

'or.la ..... oa 
poyert, population. 

.... ".1 of Go .... ra.ent 
A .... t.d 

St.t ••• 

Local ~IUa •• 
aot 1IIIIC .... rU' 
.... rnaeat •• 

St.t... public .,.a
cI ••• t ".dOGe 
l ..... le. aad ,rhata 
aooproflt or •• nlea
tloa •• 

St.t ••• 

Lac.l aonproftt 
ora •• leeti... eet up 
to •• rwe .Yer, coaat, 
In the countr,. 

.. ture of 

..... t.nc • 

. 'u •• 11II for .. r
Ylc.. aDd _Ia
t.Ranc. ,.,.ent •• 

'ddllll for 
facIUU •• for 
ruaave, •• 

' ... 1111 for •• r
Ylc ••• Tea •• rch. 
aad lafo~Uon 
...... I .. Uoa. 

,...1 ... for eIi
•• r.. .oclal 
..nic ••• 

Vltl-.te .... 'icl.rt •• 
(I .. ber. for 1981 or .. rller) 

About ll5.GOO ( ... thl,) "Il'rea t • 
fo.t.r care ~. ... .re .llaibl. tor 
Al'DC ben.U t •• 

About 42.000 h ... ., JOUth. 

Chn ......... are ...... 01' at ri .... 
I .. ber not bIND • 

DIY.r •• Jl'01lPtI .... are .... r.ll' ..... 
pendent .... to ... (botll chU.rea ... 
.lderl,), eIi •• blllt" or otur re..00.. I.ber not tuao.na • 

Pro" .. loa of fl'ell About 1.5 1Iilllon lor lac_ pereoa •• 
c1Y11 I.Sal eer-
"Ie ••• 

{CGaUllUHl 
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1'AILI 2., (Coati __ ) 

C.t",,,"~r .. 

• r .... tt_ Iloclt Craat 

Al ... I.Dna· .......... 
w-atat B .. lth 510ck Cr.at 

hf.UE7 cara Iloclt Gr.at 

.. tend ... GaUd IIulth 
C.ra l10clt Cra.t 

Dl.trlhutloa Bech •• I .. 

ror.ula. .. ... oa ,1'''' 
lecoecillatioa dl.trlba
tio. of fUllde onder ,r ... 
exlatlns '1'011' .... 

'or.da ...... _ ,1' .... 
lecoecillatioo dl.trlba
tloo of funds uodar pI'''' 
.xl.tla. pro.r .... 

ror.da. ... .. OD ,1'''' 
&eeoaclll.tloa dl.trlbu
Uoa of funi. uoder ,1'''' 
axl.tlns pro.r .... 

Ia 1982. dlocatloa 
..... OD cODpetltha 
."11eatlo.... ...ulttns 
re1.tl.. dl.trlhutloa of 
fUlld. bJ .t.te will be 
.. lat.la" there.fter. 

'01' 1912-191). fo~la 
dlatrlbatloa ba." oa 
pr'-'.eoneili.tlo. 
dl.tl'lhutioa of fund. 
aDder preexl.tlns ,1'0-
.1'.... There.fter, 
for.ul ...... OR popalo
tloa of low-laeoae 
chUdr ... 

Le.el of COYer .... t 
balated 

Stat... wit. 90 per
cent ........... ..
thl'OUlh to polltlc.l 
.uMhhl ... e be&lnftiq 
10 198] • 

It.t... with .a.. 
...... throuah to 
locaUtie •• 

St.t ••• 

In 1912. fani. ar. 
dlatrlbated direetlF 
to toea1 public and 
,rlyate DOnproflt 
orl.nlzatloaa. Ther ... 
aft.r. fua4a viii 10 
flr.t to at.te. for 
local dl.trlbutlon • 

St.te •• 

•• tUl'e of 
bel.t ... ce 

Ult"'t. ....fiel.rte. 
( ..... 1'. for 1981 or "1'11.1') 

I'_Una for .1- Low-loc ..... 1'..... • .. _1' ........ 
ftr •• eeoaa.lc 
... e10 ..... t aod 
.erylce .etl.1tlea. 

'HIUns for .1-
wer.. ,re ... tl •• 
he.lth •• tyleea. 
both perao ... l and 
.."lro_nt.1. 

Dlff... ....flt. to 1 .. 1....... .at". 
the c-.nlt)'. 

'uaclina for About 4 willl_ .. r~ with ... tal 
tre.taent f.eili- he.1th or .. b.t.oc. • .... pro.l ... . 
tie •• 

hodi. for c.
_nit, health 
center •• 

'_Ina for 
he.lth eel'Yle ••• 

LoII'-lacOM ,.ra .. la .. 1cdI7 "'r•• ty" .rea.. A1IcMtt 5 .UllOli eac .... 
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TABLE 3. BUDGlT AUTBOIlITY POI. 1982 AND BASELINE PROJECTIONS POI. 1983 TRltOUGR 1991 POR PROGRAMS PROPOSED fOR 
TURRBACK (In .i 11 ions ) 

1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1987 1988 1989 1990 1991 

Education aDd Trainin, 

Rehabilitation Services 923 998 1,077 1,160 1,245 1,335 1,428 1,528 1,635 1,150 
Vocational and Adult Education 740 799 842 897 974 1,043 1,115 1,193 1,216 1,365 
State Block Grant. (EClA Ch. 2) 470 509 548 591 635 680 728 779 833 891 
Coaprehensive E.ployaent and Training Acta 2,245 3,134 3,371 3,619 3,877 4,136 4,434 4,131 5,041 5,385 
Work Incentive Progr .. 244 263 283 303 325 346 370 394 421 449 

Iaca.eAsaiataDce 

Low Inco.e ROme Enert' Assistance 1,875 1,875 1,875 2,063 2,268 2,451 2,648 2,861 3,091 3,340 
Baergency Assistance (61) (64) (67) (71) (75) (80) (85) (90) (96) (102) 

Social l Health and NutritioD Services 

~ild llutrition 3,211 3,630 3,97~ 4,305 4,628 4,855 5,094 5,346 5,611 5,890 
Child Nelfare 161 173 186 200 214 229 245 262 280 299 
Adoption Assistance 5 5 6 6 6 7 7 8 9 10 
Foater Care 320 346 373 402 432 463 494 521 562 600 
Runaway Youth 11 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 
Child Abuae (atate grants) 7 7 8 8 9 10 10 11 12 12 
Social Services Block Grant 2,400 2,450 2,500 2,600 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 2,700 
Legal Servicea 241 253 270 287 305 324 344 365 387 . 410 
co..unity Servicea Block Grant 348 376 389 420 451 483 515 550 587 626 
PreveotioD Block Grant 79 83 88 92 97 102 108 113 119 125 
Alcohol, Drua Abuae, and Mental Health 428 433 438 443 449 454 460 465 471 476 
Primary Care Block Grant 246 265 284 304 326 348 372 398 425 454 
Maternal and Child Health 348 373 373 400 428 458 489 523 559 597 
prtaary Care Iesearcb and DevelopmentC 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

\ 
0 

Black Luna Clinics 3 3 4 4 4 5 5 5 6 6 
Migrant Healtb Clinics 38 41 44 47 50 54 58 61 66 70 
Fallily Planning 124 133 142 153 164 175 187 200 213 228 . 
WOmen, Infants and Children 934 1,033 1,075 1,146 1,218 1,290 1,365 1,445 1,530 1,625 . . 

( Continued) 



TABLE 3. (Continued) 

1982 1983 1984 1985 1986 1981 1988 1989 1990 1991 

Transportation 

Grants-in-Aid for Airports 450 489 529 568 604 636 611 101 145 185 
Higbway 'ederal Aid (8 prograas)d 4,489 4,888 5,192 5,513 5,914 6,315 6,802 1,258 1,145 8,264 
Interstate Transfers - Highways 288 310 334 359 384 410 438 468 499 533 
Appalachlan Higbways 100 108 116 126 134 141 149 151 165 174 
Urban Mass Transit 3,495 4,011 4,310 4,603 4,919 5,221 5,556 5,906 6,218 6,614 

to.aunitl Develo,.eot and Facilities 

Wster and Waste Disposal: 
Grants 125 136 146 155 155 155 155 155 155 155 
Loans 315 403 429 456 482 509 536 566 591 629 

co..unity facility toa1l8 130 140 149 158 161 176 186 196 201 218 
eo.&unity Deve10paent Block Grantse 3,456 3,688 3,910 4,249 4,511 4,159 5,020 5,296 5,586 5,893 
Urban Develo,.ent Action Grants 440 418 518 556 591 623 656 691 128 161 
Waste vater Treataent Grants 2,400 2,600 2,600 2,600 2,165 2,930 3,105 3,290 3,485 3,695 

leYenue Shari!l and Technical .. sistance 

OSHA State Grants (Operational)f 40 43 46 50 53 51 61 65 69 14 
General Revenue Sharing 4,561 4,561 4,886 5,203 5,520 5,840 6,119 6,531 6,916 1,311 

TOTAL 35,818 39,054 41,388 44,119 41,018 49,801 52,106 55,114 59,033 62,505 

a. Excludes Title III and Title IV-B (Job Corps) progr .. s_ 

b. This does not exist as a separate federal progr... Payments are aade under the ArDC progr .. , on a matcbina 
basis. Expenditures for this program are not included in the total. 

c. This proar .. expires at the end of fiscal year .1982. 

d. Includes Priaary Higbway Systea, Rural and Small Urban Transportation, Urbanized Area Transportation, 
Bridges, Construction Safety, Other Uighways, State and Community Highway Safety, and Highway-Related Safety 
Grants. Excludes Interstate and 41. Grants .• 

e. Includes Secretary·s discretionary grants estimated at $56.5 million in 1982. 

f. Based. on Congressional action to date t which does not reflect a pending request for reenact.ent of 
reprogramming authority_ 



TAIL! 4. PROGRAM OBLIGATIONS BY STATE: PISCAL YEARS 1979. 1980. AND 1981 
(in thousands of dollars) 

The following data vere coapiled by the Office of Management and 
Budget. They are subject to further refinement and change. 
Adoption Assistance is not included. because that prograll vas 
started in 1982. The data for grant progralls are net actual 
obligations. The data for loan programs are new loan 
obligations. Exceptions to this are: 

Child Nutrition - obligations reported exclude bonus commodities 
obligations; 

Poster Care - data are estimates rather than actual obligations; 

Legal Services - data are actual expenses rather than obligations; 

Coamunity Development Block Granta - data are actual allocations 
rather than obligations. 

Programs are listed alphabetically. 



OBLIGATIONS IN riSGAL YEAR 1979-81 rOR PROGRAMS 
ON THE ILLUSTRATIVE TURNBACK PROGRAM LIST - BY STATE 

(Dollars in thousands) 

All States COlibined 
hogr_ 1979 1980 1981 TOTAL 

Alcohol, Drua. Mental Health Block Grant 570,573 577,853 496,976 1.645,413 
Appalachian Hiahways 223,604 207,220 194,936 . 625.760 
Black Luna Clinics 6,610 4,457 4,470 15,536 
Bridges 612,210 773,168 934,582 2,319,960 
CETA 3,217 ,200 3,596,329 3,601,969 10,415,498 
Child Abuse 4,557 6,592 6,610 17,759 
Child Nutrition 3,236,072 3,640,556 3,835,655 10,712,283 
Child Welfare 62,839 62,421 171,749 297,009 
COamunity De.elo,.ent Block Grant 3,478,125 3,624,664 3,517,729 10,620,518 
Comaunit1 racility Loans 233,047 232,999 248,710 714,760 
Co..nnity Services Block Grant 345,926 367,572 347,781 1,061,279 
Construction Safety 334,155 339,641 395,994 1,069,790 
Eaeraency Assistance 41,704 56,184 56,906 154,794 
"a.ily Planning 127,696 153,157 152,169 433,036 
roster Care 204,844 216,846 349,202 770,892 
General Re.enue SherinB (Local Grants) 4,573,569 4,553,064 4,568,645 13,695,278 
Grants-In-Aid for Airports 608,220 636,677 432,318 1,677,215 
B1aRvey Related Safety Grants 26,952 26.951 27.023 80.926 
Interstate Transfers - HiBhways 99,710 275,789 249,698 625,197 
Legal Services 246,237 285.259 303,475 .834,971 
Low Inco.e Do.e Energy 171,405 1.584,321 1,843,165 3,598,891 
Maternal and Child Health Block Grant 325.034 326,780 349,491 1,001,305 
Hlarant Health Clinics 30.756 33,392 37,404 101,559 
OSHA State Grants (Operational Grants) 37,105 36,276 40,004 113,385 
Other Highways 386,541 336,080 299.311 1,021.932 
Prevention Block Grant 140,727 155,402 89,178 385,316 
Priaary Care Block Grant 256.900 313.958 311,643 882,514 
Priaary Care Research and Development 16,691 10,776 5,146 32,615 
Primary Highway System 1,447,086 1,594,289 1,726,652 4,768,027 
·Rehabi1itation Services 873,782 877 ,941 896,838 2,648,561 
Runaway Youths 9,966 10,653 10,242 30,861 .. 

(Continued) 



Page Tva 

All States Coabined 
Prograa 1979 1980 1981 TOTAL 

lural • S .. ll Urban Transportation 358,606 392,441 454,021 1,205,014 
Rural Water and Waste Disposal Grante 281,058 288,214 202,916 112,251 
Social Services Block Grant 3,200,608 2,112,334 2,596,202 8,509,144 
State Block Grant (ECtA Chapter 2) 880,527 769,383 544,882 2,194,192 
State • Community Highway Safety 162,870 185,061 165,852 513,183 
Urban De.elo~nt Action Grants 518,001 663,021 669,312 1,850,400 
Urban Hass Transit 2,929,493 3,847,341 4,022,174 10,199,614 
Urbanized Area Transportation 735,146 167,250 889,660 2,392,056 
VocatioDal • Adult EducatioD 304,132 1,108,943 1,037,182 2,450,851 
Waate Water Treataent Grants 3,805,451 4,318,386 3,584,121 11,101,964 
Vater and Sewer Facility Loans 873,249 686,219 730,815 2,290,289 
WIR 365,486 344,715 352,220 1,062,421 
V~en. Infants. and Children (WIC) 541,946 135,734 898,425 2,176,105 

TOTAL 36,906,422 41,136,315 41,654,125 120,297,522 

.. 



TABLI 5. OBLIGATIONS TO EACH STATE BY PROGRAM: FISCAL YEARS 1979, 1980, AND 1981 
(in thousands of dollars) 

The follow1ns data vere compiled by the Office of Manage.ent and 
Budget. 'l1ley are subject to further refineaaent and change. 
Adoption Assistance is not included, because that progr8ll was 
started in 1982. The data f·or grant programs are net actual 
oblisations. The data for loan programs are new loan 
obligatioDs. ExceptioDs to this are: 

Child Nutrition - obligations reported exclude bonus commodities 
. obligations; 

'oster Care - data are estimates rather than actual obligations; 

Legal Services - data are actual expenses rather than obligations; 

Community Development Block Grants - data are actual allocations 
rather than obligations. 

Prograll8 are listed alphabetically. 

; . 



ALL PROGRAMS 

State 1979 1980 1981 TOTAL 

Alabaa 596,950 726,050 680,482 2,003,483 
Alaska 194,253 211,998 251,424 657,675 
Arizona 398,778 416,269 416,677 1,231,726 
Arkansas 409,370 421,858 417 ,904 1,249,134 
California 3,234,542 3,775,426 3,530,106 10,540,075 
Colorado 463,839 464,521 518,615 1,446,976 
Connecticut 505,088 550,214 500,118 1,555,421 
Delaware 122,530 137,291 142,850 402,673 
District of Co1uabia 530,592 481,337 496,978 1,508,907 
'Florida 1,465,036 1,474,499 1,618,427 4,557,963 
Georaia 819,698 954,205 905,255 2,679,158 
Havai1 159,940 179,360 171,372 510,671 
Idaho 165,590 154,514 188,956 509,061 
I 11inole 1,887,678 2,111,737 2,201,560 6,200,975 
Indiana 635,882 911,933 852,609 2,400.425 
Iowa 448,560 529,760 455,597 1,433,919 
Kans •• 329,824 394,061 358,831 1,082,717 
Kentucky 622,898 712,619 710,586 2,046,106 
Loui.iana 721,701 769,107 768,862 2,259,672 
Maine 236,580 261,260 265,779 763,622 
Maryland 753,828 802,031 678,533 2,234,394 
Massachusetts 1,320,301 1,362,755 1,356,177 4,039,236 
Michisan 1,393,614 1,711,138 1,645,192 4,749,947 
Minnesota 694,014· 703,320 735,148 2,132,483 
Mis.i.sippi 504,772 500,149 525,576 1,530,500 
Mis.ouri 755,452 947,702 867,347 2,570,501 
Montana 141,923 171,196 197,833 510,954 
Nebraska 225,340 299,535 268,957 793,834 
Nevada 109,999 128,005 135,817 373,822 

(Continued) .. -



Page Two 

ALL PROGRAMS 

State 1919 1980 1981 TOTAL 

Rew Baapahire 149,463 170,733 169,274 489,472 
Hew Jersey 1,217,872 1,437,540 1,473,189 4,128,600 
Hew Mexico 220,711 222,144 302,445 745,301 
.w York 3,761,773 4,169,166 4,470,141 12,401,083 
Worth Carolina 861,083 1,025,068 1,026,263 2,918,416 
North Da1cota 121,376 144,803 157,343 423,523 
Ohio 1,538,673 1,942,241 1,820,803 5,301,717 
OIdahOlia 403,928 490,725 449,179 1,343,834 
Oregon 430,765 449,692 552,992 1,433,447 
Pennsy1'vania 2,062,284 2,458,850 2,435,142 6,956,277 
'Rhode Island 167,821 187,709 188,804 544,337 
South carolina 521,868 533,052 - 567,164 1,622,085 
South Dakota 165,658 158,284 180,237 504,182 
Tennessee 737,115 783,402 767,835 2,288,354 
Texas 1,155,396 2,080,815 2,004,026 5,840,238 
Utah 209,270 251,387 263,928 724,588 
YeE'llOnt 132,733 121,411 129,082 383,226 
Virginia 719,878 842,192 732,213 2,294,284 
Washington 634,880 644,037 743,537- 2,022,455 
West Virginia 456,616 462,736 440,888 1,360,243 
WiscoDsin 696,625 791.325 808,437 2,296,390 
Vyoaing 86,061 105,214 108,233 299,508 

TOTAL 36,906,422 41,736,375 41,654,725 120,297,522 

, . 


